The unaudited pro forma financial statements reported below should be read in conjunction with the notes to
the unaudited pro forma financial statements included in the section titled “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

23

Statements—Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements” in the ETH Trust Information, as well as the
sections titled “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” included in the ETH Trust Information, attached as Annex A hereto.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is subject to change based on the finalization of the terms of
the Initial Distribution, and utilizing actual amounts of Ether held by ETHE and ETHE Shares outstanding as of
the Record Date. If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the unaudited pro forma financial
information will be different, and those changes could be material.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the ETH Trust as of March 31, 2024

 Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

 (amounts in thousands, except Share and per Share amounts)

Assets:
Investment in Ether, at fair value (cost $363,864

as of March 31, 2024) ..... $ —  $ 363,864 $ 738,455 $ 1,102,319

Total assets ..... $ —  $ 363,864 $ 738,455 $ 1,102,319

Liabilities:
Sponsor’s Fee payable, related party ..... $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —

Total liabilities ..... —  —  —  —

Net Assets ..... $ —  $ 363,864 $ 738,455 $ 1,102,319

Shares issued and outstanding, no par value
(unlimited) ..... —  310,158,500 310,158,500 310,158,500

Principal market net asset value per Share ..... $ —  $ 1.17 $ 2.38 $ 3.55

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations of the ETH Trust for the Three Months Ended March 31,
2024

 Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

 (amounts in thousands)

Investment income:
Investment income ..... $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —

Expenses:
Sponsor’s Fee, related party ..... —  —  439 439

Net investment loss ..... —  —  (439) (439)

Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) from:

[…]

line on the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of March 31, 2024 and used to
determine the daily value of the Sponsor’s Fee as described in Note 3 below; and

• the assumption that there were no additional post Initial Distribution creation or redemption activities
for the period.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements reported below should be read in conjunction with
“Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is subject to change based on the finalization of the terms of
the Initial Distribution, and utilizing actual amounts of Ether held by ETHE and ETHE shares outstanding as of
the Record Date. If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the unaudited pro forma financial
information will be different, and those changes could be material.

A-53

GRAYSCALE ETHEREUM MINI TRUST (ETH)
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

AS OF MARCH 31, 2024
(Amounts in thousands, except Share and per Share amounts)

 Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets:
Investment in Ether, at fair value

(cost $363,864 as of March 31, 2024) . . . . $ —  $ 363,864(a) $ 738,455(e) $ 1,102,319

Total assets ..... $ —  $ 363,864 $ 738,455 $ 1,102,319

Liabilities
Sponsor’s Fee payable, related party ..... $ —  $ — (b) $ —  $ —

Total liabilities ..... —  —  —  —

Net Assets ..... $ —  $ 363,864 $ 738,455 $ 1,102,319

Shares issued and outstanding, no par value
(unlimited) ..... —  310,158,500(c) 310,158,500 310,158,500

Principal market net asset value per Share . . . $ —  $ 1.17(d) $ 2.38 $ 3.55

A-54

GRAYSCALE ETHEREUM MINI TRUST (ETH)
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024
(Amounts in thousands)

 Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Investment income:
Investment income ..... $ —  $ — (b) $ —  $ —

Expenses
Sponsor’s Fee, related party ..... —  —  439(i) 439

Net investment loss ..... —  —  (439) (439)

Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) from: